
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Massey University Library 

New Zealand & Pacific Collection 

ETHNIC MINORITIES AND ART EDUCATION 
IN NEW ZEALAND: 

PERCEPTIONS OF INDIAN 
AND CHINESE STUDENTS, 

THEIR TEACHERS AND PARENTS 

A THESIS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT 
OF THE REQUIREMENTS 

FOR THE DEGREE OF 

MASTER OF EDUCATION 

at 

MASSEY UNIVERSITY 

AMRITHA MAHARAJ 
1993 



3~ l · '1t- q I 4-1J0 ~~ 

ffi a \-.._ \:LOO 



I certify that the research paper entitled ETHNIC MINORITIES AND ART 

EDUCATION IN NEW ZEALAND: PERCEPTIONS OF INDIAN AND 

CHINESE STUDENTS, THEIR TEACHERS AND PARENTS and submitted 

for the degree Master of Education is the result of my own work, except where 

otherwise acknowledged and that this research paper (or any part of the 

same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other University or 

Institution . 

Signature: 
~t,d,, CG_~~~ 

..... . . . ..... ... .. ... .. ................ . · •.... '>.. •... .. . . . .. .. . .... . ... 

I ----

Date: 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis looks at art education for Indian and Chinese students in New 
Zealand secondary schools. Twenty secondary and tertiary students, including 
eight Indian, seven Chinese, one Anglo-New Zealand, one Maori, one Tongan 
and two students of mixed ethnicity were interviewed to learn about their 
perceptions of their art education. Eleven teachers, including six Anglo-New 
Zealand teachers, three Anglo-immigrant teachers, one Indian and one 
Chinese teacher were also interviewed for their perceptions of art education 
and Asian art students. Eight parents, four of whom were Indian and four 
Chinese, were interviewed to enquire about their perceptions of the art 
education their children were receiving. Four case studies of artists were also 
done. Results of these interviews were analysed and conclusions drawn. 
Recommendations for art education and suggestions for further research have 
been made. 



ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

My sincere thanks go to the students, teachers and parents who participated 
in this study, for their time and co-operation, for without them the study would 
not have been possible. 

I express my appreciation to Don McAlpine, Associate Professor of Education 
and Peggy Trawick, Professor of Social Anthropology, both of Massey 
University, for their invaluable guidance in this project. 

My indebtedness to Tracey Paskell for her long hours of hard work in the 
preparation of this manuscript cannot be adequately expressed. I thank her 
sincerely for her time, patience and expertise. 

Without the love, support and understanding of my husband Dan and my 
children Natasha, Lenushka and Mishkel who learned to cook and clean during 
this time, I would not have had the strength and courage to complete this 
work. My deepest gratitude goes to them. 



Abstract 
Acknowledgements 
Table of Contents 
List of Tables 
List of Photographs 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 - INTRODUCTION 

Chapter 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW 

Chapter 3 - DESIGN AND METHOD OF THE STUDY 

Chapter 4 - STUDENT PERCEPTIONS 

Chapter 5 - TEACHER PERCEPTIONS 

Chapter 6 - PARENT PERCEPTIONS 

Chapter 7 - FOUR CASE STUDIES OF ARTISTS 

Chapter 8 - DISCUSSION 

Chapter 9 - CONCLUSION 

Bibliography 
Appendix 

PAGE 

ii 
iii 
iv 
v 

1 

8 

23 

34 

68 

117 

128 

174 

199 

206 
220 



Table 1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

LIST OF TABLES 

School Sample 
Teacher Sample 
Personal Details of Teachers 
Student Sample 
Personal Details of Students 
Parent Sample 
Personal Details of Parents 
Case Study Sample 
Student Responses 
Teacher Responses 
Parent Responses 

PAGE . 

26 
27 
27 
28 
29 
30 
30 
32 
35 
69 

117 



LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS 

PAGE 

Photograph 1 Maori Banner 41 
2 Tongan Banner 41 
3 Indian Banner 44 
4 Tapa 44 
5 Indian Print 48 
6 Portrait 1 56 
7 Portrait 2 56 
8 Chinese Still-Life 61 
9 'Copyist' Art 85 
10 'Inexpressive' 85 
11 Observation 88 
12 Self-Portrait 1 92 
13 Self-Portrait 2 92 
14 Trapped 135 
15 Impaled 135 
16 Mask 138 
17 Hats 138 
18 Script 1 146 
19 Script 2 146 
20 Script 3 149 
21 Script 4 149 
22 Alien 158 
23 Renderings 158 
24 Wire Mask 171 
25 Journey 171 




