Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

315

# ETHNIC MINORITIES AND ART EDUCATION IN NEW ZEALAND: PERCEPTIONS OF INDIAN AND CHINESE STUDENTS, THEIR TEACHERS AND PARENTS

A THESIS PRESENTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

## MASTER OF EDUCATION

at

**MASSEY UNIVERSITY** 

AMRITHA MAHARAJ 1993 EDUCATION IN NEW ZEALAND: PERCEPTIONS OF INDIAN AND CHINESE STUDENTS, THEIR TEACHERS AND PARENTS and submitted for the degree Master of Education is the result of my own work, except where otherwise acknowledged and that this research paper (or any part of the same) has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other University or Institution.

Signature:	Music and		
Date:	20-12-1993		

### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis looks at art education for Indian and Chinese students in New Zealand secondary schools. Twenty secondary and tertiary students, including eight Indian, seven Chinese, one Anglo-New Zealand, one Maori, one Tongan and two students of mixed ethnicity were interviewed to learn about their perceptions of their art education. Eleven teachers, including six Anglo-New Zealand teachers, three Anglo-immigrant teachers, one Indian and one Chinese teacher were also interviewed for their perceptions of art education and Asian art students. Eight parents, four of whom were Indian and four Chinese, were interviewed to enquire about their perceptions of the art education their children were receiving. Four case studies of artists were also done. Results of these interviews were analysed and conclusions drawn. Recommendations for art education and suggestions for further research have been made.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

My sincere thanks go to the students, teachers and parents who participated in this study, for their time and co-operation, for without them the study would not have been possible.

I express my appreciation to Don McAlpine, Associate Professor of Education and Peggy Trawick, Professor of Social Anthropology, both of Massey University, for their invaluable guidance in this project.

My indebtedness to Tracey Paskell for her long hours of hard work in the preparation of this manuscript cannot be adequately expressed. I thank her sincerely for her time, patience and expertise.

Without the love, support and understanding of my husband Dan and my children Natasha, Lenushka and Mishkel who learned to cook and clean during this time, I would not have had the strength and courage to complete this work. My deepest gratitude goes to them.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Abstract Acknowledgements Table of Contents List of Tables List of Photographs	i ii iiv V
Chapter 1 - INTRODUCTION	1
Chapter 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW	8
Chapter 3 - DESIGN AND METHOD OF THE STUDY	23
Chapter 4 - STUDENT PERCEPTIONS	34
Chapter 5 - TEACHER PERCEPTIONS	68
Chapter 6 - PARENT PERCEPTIONS	117
Chapter 7 - FOUR CASE STUDIES OF ARTISTS	128
Chapter 8 - DISCUSSION	174
Chapter 9 - CONCLUSION	199
Bibliography Appendix	206 220

# **LIST OF TABLES**

			PAGE
Table :	1	School Sample	26
	2	Teacher Sample	27
	3	Personal Details of Teachers	27
	4	Student Sample	28
	5	Personal Details of Students	29
	6	Parent Sample	30
	7	Personal Details of Parents	30
	8	Case Study Sample	32
	9	Student Responses	35
	10	Teacher Responses	69
	11	Parent Responses	117

# **LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS**

			PAGE
Photograph	1	Maori Banner	41
	2	Tongan Banner	41
	3	Indian Banner	44
	4	Тара	44
	5	Indian Print	48
	6	Portrait 1	56
	7	Portrait 2	56
	8	Chinese Still-Life	61
	9	'Copyist' Art	85
	10	'Inexpressive'	85
	11	Observation	88
	12	Self-Portrait 1	92
	13	Self-Portrait 2	92
	14	Trapped	135
	15	Impaled	135
	16	Mask	138
	17	Hats	138
	18	Script 1	146
	19	Script 2	146
	20	Script 3	149
	21	Script 4	149
	22	Alien	158
	23	Renderings	158
	24	Wire Mask	171
	25	Journey	171